

NO. 45541-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICKY KITCHENS,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable James Orlando, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

DANA M. NELSON  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....	2
2. <u>Voir Dire</u> .....	3
3. <u>Trial Testimony</u> .....	5
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	14
1. THE COURT VIOLATED KITCHENS' RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL WHEN IT CONDUCTED PORTIONS OF JURY SELECTION IN PRIVATE.....	14
2. THE COURT'S ADMISSION OF NON-TESTIFYING WITNESSES' OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS IDENTIFYING KITCHENS AS THE DRIVER VIOLATED KITCHENS' RIGHT TO CONFRONT HIS ACCUSERS. ....	26
3. KITCHENS RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	35
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Allied Daily Newspapers of Wash. v. Eikenberry</u> 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993) .....	16
<u>In the Matter of the Personal Restraint of Orange</u> 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004) .....	14, 15, 16, 21
<u>State v. Aaron</u> 57 Wn. App. 277, 787 P.2d 949 (1990) .....	30
<u>State v. Bone-Club</u> 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995) .....	15, 16, 17, 20, 23, 25
<u>State v. Brightman</u> 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005) .....	15
<u>State v. Burch</u> 65 Wn. App. 828, 830 P.2d 357 (1992) .....	25
<u>State v. Cantabrana</u> 83 Wn. App. 204, 921 P.2d 572 (1996) .....	27
<u>State v. Easterling</u> 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006) .....	14, 16
<u>State v. Guloy</u> 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985) .....	34
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 61 Wn. App. 539, 811 P.2d 687 (1991) .....	29, 30
<u>State v. Kronich</u> 160 Wn.2d 893, 161 P.3d 982 (2007) .....	28
<u>State v. Leyerle</u> 158 Wn. App. 474, 242 P.3d 921 (2010) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Lormor</u> 172 Wn.2d 85, 257 P.3d 624 (2011) .....	19
<u>State v. Love</u> 176 Wn. App. 911, 309 P.3d 1209 (2013) .....	19, 20, 21, 23
<u>State v. Momah</u> 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009) <u>cert. denied</u> , 131 S. Ct. 160 (2010) .....	19
<u>State v. O’Cain</u> 169 Wn. App. 228, 279 P.3d 926 (2012) .....	27
<u>State v. O’Hara</u> 141 Wn. App. 900, 174 P.3d 114 (2007) <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)..	30
<u>State v. Ohlson</u> 162 Wn.2d 1, 168 P.3d 1273 (2007) .....	29, 31
<u>State v. Sadler</u> 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008) <u>review denied</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1032, 299 P.3d 19 (2013) .....	22, 24
<u>State v. Shafer</u> 156 Wn.2d 381, 128 P.3d 87 <u>cert. denied</u> , 75 U.S. 3247 (2006) .....	28, 33
<u>State v. Slert</u> 169 Wn. App. 766, 282 P.3d 101 (2012) <u>review granted in part</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1031, 299 P.3d 20 (2013) .....	18
<u>State v. Stephens</u> 93 Wn.2d 186, 607 P.2d 304 (1980) .....	34
<u>State v. Strode</u> 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009) .....	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Thomas</u> 16 Wn. App. 1, 553 P.2d 1357 (1976) .....	23, 24
<u>State v. Unters Love</u> Case No. 89619-4 .....	21
<u>State v. Wilson</u> 174 Wn. App. 328, 298 P.3d 148 (2013) .....	18, 20, 21
<u>State v. Wise</u> 176 Wn.2d 1, 5, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012) .....	14, 15, 16, 26

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986) .....	22
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> 541 U.S. 36, 51, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004) .....	28, 29, 31-33
<u>Davis v. Washington</u> 547 U.S. 813, 126 S. Ct. 2266, 165 L. Ed. 2d 224 (2006) .....	28, 29, 31, 32, 33
<u>In re Oliver</u> 333 U.S. 257, 68 S. Ct. 499, 92 L. Ed. 682 (1948) .....	15
<u>Melendez–Díaz v. Massachusetts</u> 557 U.S. 305, 129 S.Ct. 2527, 174 L.Ed.2d 314 (2009) .....	27
<u>Presley v. Georgia</u> 558 U.S. 209, 130 S. Ct. 721, 175 L. Ed. 2d 675 (2010) .....	15
<u>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</u> 464 U.S. 501, 104 S. Ct. 819, 78 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1984) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	35
<u>Waller v. Georgia</u> 467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210, 81 L. Ed. 2d 31 (1984) .....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<u>People v. Harris</u> 10 Cal. App. 4th 672, 12 Cal. Rptr. 2d 758 (1992) <u>review denied</u> , (Feb. 02, 1993) .....	18
--	----

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CrR 6.3 .....	20
CrR 6.4 .....	20
ER 801 .....	29
ER 802 .....	29
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	35, 14
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 .....	28, 35
